

CESNI (22) 27 18 November 2022 Or. fr/de/nl/en

EUROPEAN COMMITTEE FOR DRAWING UP STANDARDS IN THE FIELD OF INLAND NAVIGATION

Collection of CESNI resolutions and decisions Meeting of 13 October 2022

RESOLUTIONS		
<u>CESNI 2022-II-1</u>	European Standard laying down Technical Requirements for Inland Navigation vessels (ES-TRIN, edition 2023/1)	p. 2
<u>CESNI 2022-II-2</u>	European Standard for River Information Services (ES-RIS, edition 2023/1)	p. 3

DECISIONS	
Granting of approved organisation status to the European Committee for Standardisation (CEN)	p. 4
Granting of approved organisation status to the European Committee for Electrotechnical Standardisation (CENELEC)	
Granting of approved organisation status to European Boating Industry (EBI)	

Resolution CESNI 2022-II-1

European Standard laying down Technical Requirements for Inland Navigation vessels (ES-TRIN), edition 2023/1

The European Committee for drawing up Standards in the field of Inland Navigation ("CESNI"),

having regard to CESNI's Rules of Procedure, in particular article 9 paragraph 1 thereof,

adopts the European Standard laying down Technical Requirements for Inland Navigation vessels (ES-TRIN) 2023/1 in the annex to this resolution,

proposes 1st January 2024 as the date for entry into force in accordance with article 10 paragraph 2 of CESNI's Rules of Procedure.

Annex

(separately)

Resolution CESNI 2022-II-2

European Standard for River Information Services (ES-RIS), edition 2023/1

The European Committee for drawing up Standards in the field of Inland Navigation ("CESNI"),

having regard to CESNI's Rules of Procedure, in particular article 9 paragraph 1 thereof,

adopts the European Standard for River Information Services (ES-RIS) 2023/1 in the annex to this resolution,

proposes 1st January 2024 as the latest date for entry into force in accordance with article 10 paragraph 2 of CESNI's Rules of Procedure.

Annex

(separately)

Decision of 13 October 2022

Granting of approved organisation status to the European Committee for Standardization

The European Committee for drawing up Standards in the field of Inland Navigation ("CESNI"),

having regard to the request for approval dated 20 July 2020 submitted by the European Committee for Standardization (hereinafter CEN),

having regard to the CESNI's Rules of Procedure, in particular, article 2, paragraph 3(a) on the composition of the CESNI and its article 9, paragraph 3 on the CESNI's decision-making,

having regard to the CESNI's Internal Regulations on the status of approved non-governmental organisations ("Internal Regulations"), in particular their article 1 on the granting of approval,

after analysis of the compliance of CEN's request with the criteria governing the granting of approval defined in article 1 of the Internal Regulations,

noting that CEN has undertaken to abide by the rules regarding approval of an organisation as stipulated in article 3 of the Internal Regulations,

decides to grant CEN approved non-governmental organisation status for a tacitly renewable five-year term,

which will take effect on the date of the last signature of the Memorandum of Understanding between CCNR, CEN and CENELEC,

starting from that date, invites CEN to participate in CESNI's future activities,

instructs the Executive Secretary to notify CEN of this decision.

Decision of 13 October 2022

Granting of approved organisation status to the European Committee for Electrotechnical Standardization

The European Committee for drawing up Standards in the field of Inland Navigation ("CESNI"),

having regard to the request for approval dated 28 June 2022 submitted by the European Committee for Electrotechnical Standardization (hereinafter CENELEC),

having regard to the CESNI's Rules of Procedure, in particular, article 2, paragraph 3(a) on the composition of the CESNI and its article 9, paragraph 3 on the CESNI's decision-making,

having regard to the CESNI's Internal Regulations on the status of approved non-governmental organisations ("Internal Regulations"), in particular their article 1 on the granting of approval,

after analysis of the compliance of CENELEC's request with the criteria governing the granting of approval defined in article 1 of the Internal Regulations,

noting that CENELEC has undertaken to abide by the rules regarding approval of an organisation as stipulated in article 3 of the Internal Regulations,

decides to grant CENELEC approved non-governmental organisation status for a tacitly renewable five-year term,

which will take effect on the date of the last signature of the Memorandum of Understanding between CCNR, CEN and CENELEC,

starting from that date, invites CENELEC to participate in CESNI's future activities,

instructs the Executive Secretary to notify CENELEC of this decision.

Decision of 13 October 2022

Granting of approved organisation status to European Boating Industry

The European Committee for drawing up Standards in the field of Inland Navigation ("CESNI"),

having regard to the request for approval dated 19 April 2022 submitted by European Boating Industry (hereinafter EBI),

having regard to the CESNI's Rules of Procedure, in particular, article 2, paragraph 3(a) on the composition of the CESNI and its article 9, paragraph 3 on the CESNI's decision-making,

having regard to the CESNI's Internal Regulations on the status of approved non-governmental organisations ("Internal Regulations"), in particular their article 1 on the granting of approval,

after analysis of the compliance of EBI's request with the criteria governing the granting of approval defined in article 1 of the Internal Regulations,

noting that EBI has undertaken to abide by the rules regarding approval of an organisation as stipulated in article 3 of the Internal Regulations,

decides to grant EBI approved non-governmental organisation status for a tacitly renewable five-year term,

invites EBI to participate in CESNI's future activities,

instructs the Executive Secretary to notify EBI of this decision.
